
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 27th April, 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor S Merifield 
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, J Emanuel, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, 

G LeCount, M Lemon (Vice-Chair), J Loughlin, N Reeve and 
M Sutton 

 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors M Caton, A Coote, N Gregory, V Isham, B Light, G Sell, 
G Smith and J De Vries 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the 
public to ask questions and make statements subject to having given notice by 2pm 
on the day before the meeting. Please register your intention to speak at this 
meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 
Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 
questions or statement at the meeting, and encouraged to attend the meeting via 
Zoom to read out their questions or statement themselves. There is capacity for four 
additional people to attend the Chamber in person and seats will be available on a 
first come first serve basis, so please do get in touch as soon as possible if this is of 
interest. 
 
For further information, please see overleaf. Those who would like to watch the 
meeting live can do so virtually here. The broadcast will be made available as soon 
as the meeting begins 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6016&Ver=4


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
4 - 14 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 
 
3 UTT/21/3269/DFO - Land to the Northwest of Henham Road, 

ELSENHAM 
 

15 - 71 

 To consider application UTT/21/3269/DFO. 
 

 
 
4 UTT/22/0152/DFO - Land West of Parsonage Road, TAKELEY 

 
72 - 122 

 To consider application UTT/22/0152/DFO. 
 

 
 
5 UTT/21/3735/FUL - Cambridge Epigenterix, Chesterford Park, 

LITTLE CHESTERFORD 
 

123 - 132 

 To consider application UTT/21/3735/FUL. 
 

 
 
6 UTT/22/0326/FUL - Emmanuel Building, Chesterford Park, 

LITTLE CHESTERFORD 
 

133 - 141 

 To consider application UTT/22/0326/FUL. 
 

 
 
7 Late List 

 
142 - 151 

 This document contains late submissions, updates or addendums to 
existing agenda items which are received up to and including the 
end of business on the Friday before Planning Committee. The late 
list is circulated after 12.00 pm on the Monday prior to Planning 
Committee. This is a public document and it is published with the 
Agenda papers on the UDC website. 
 

 

 
 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
In light of the High Court judgement regarding the extension of remote meeting regulations, 
Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings will now be returning to in-person and will be held 
on-site from Thursday 6th May 2021. However, due to social distancing measures and 
capacity considerations in line with the Council’s risk assessment, public access and 
participation will continue to be encouraged virtually until further notice. Members of the 
public are welcome to listen live to the debate of any of the Council’s Cabinet or Committee 
meetings. All live broadcasts and meeting papers can be viewed on the Council’s calendar 
of meetings webpage. 
 
Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted to 
speak at this meeting and will be encouraged to do so via the video conferencing platform 
Zoom. If you wish to make a statement via Zoom video link, you will need to register with 
Democratic Services by 2pm the day before the meeting. Those wishing to make a 
statement via video link will require an internet connection and a device with a microphone 
and video camera enabled. Those wishing to make a statement to the meeting who do not 
have internet access can do so via telephone.  
 
Technical guidance on the practicalities of participating via Zoom will be given at the point of 
confirming your registration slot, but if you have any questions regarding the best way to 
participate in this meeting please call Democratic Services on 01799 510 369/410/467/548 
who will advise on the options available. 
 
Facilities for people with disabilities  
 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets. The Council 
Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties can hear the 
debate. 
 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a meeting, 
please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510410/467 as soon as 
possible prior to the meeting. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510410, 510369, 510548, or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 13 
APRIL 2022 at 12.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor S Merifield (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton (substitute for Councillor J 

Loughlin), G LeCount, B Light (substitute for Councillor P 
Fairhurst), N Reeve, M Sutton and J De Vries (substitute for 
Councillor R Freeman) 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
speakers: 

H Ashun (Principal Planning Officer), N Brown (Development 
Manager), C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), C Gibson 
(Democratic Services Officer), M Jones (Senior Planning 
Officer), A Lockhart (Interim Legal Services Manager), M 
Sawyers (Planning Officer), M Shoesmith (Development 
Management Team Leader), E Smith (Solicitor) and L Trevillian 
(Principal Planner) 
 
D Amott, S Bampton, D Brett, Councillor G Driscoll, G Hilton, 
Councillor E Oliver, A Urquart and S Whitehead. 
 

 
  

PC121   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Emanuel, P Fairhurst, R 
Freeman, M Lemon and J Loughlin.  
  
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor B Light. 
  
Non-pecuniary declarations of interest were made by: 
          Councillor Sutton as Ward Councillor for Takeley and Member of Takeley PC 

(Item 5). 
          Councillor Bagnall as per Councillor Sutton. 
          Councillor Reeve as Ward Councillor for Broad Oak and the Hallingburys 

(Item 6). 
  
  

PC122   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 and 17 March 2022 were 
approved with one amendment: 
Page 15, PC119 – removal of the bullet point that stated “Climate change and 
ecology”. 
  
  

PC123   SPEED AND QUALITY REPORT  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

The Development Manager presented the speed and quality report and outlined 
the criteria. He said that he would be reporting the 2019 -21 allowed appeals 
data to the Committee in May. 
  
In response to various questions about making improvements, the Development 
Manager confirmed that: 
          Additional higher level staff were now in place and provided greater capacity. 
          All major applications regardless of recommendation would in future be 

reported to Committee. 
          Major applications trackers were being introduced. 
          Appeal trending would be taken forward and would include information on 

dismissed appeals. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

PC124   UTT/21/3108/FUL - LAND TO THE NORTH-WEST OF BISHOP`S STORTFORD, 
FARNHAM ROAD, FARNHAM  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented an application for the for the erection of 
a solar photovoltai
[...]
 was a good quality development, where people would like to live. 
          That it would be good if the Town Council were more involved. 
  
Councillor Reeve  proposed that the application be approved subject to the 
terms as detailed in the report’s recommendations.  
  
Councillor LeCount seconded the proposal. 
  

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to those items set out in 
Section 17 of the report- 
A)   Completion of a S106 Obligation Agreement in accordance with the 

Heads of Terms 
B)   Conditions 

  
And 
  
If the freehold owner shall fail to enter into such an agreement, the Interim 
Director Planning & Building Control shall be authorised to REFUSE 
permission following the expiration of a 6 month period from the date of 
the Planning Committee. 

  
(Cllr De Vries did not vote as he had arrived during the course of the item) 
  
S Bampton (agent) spoke in support of the application. 
  
There was a further short adjournment between 3.35 pm and 3.40 pm. 
  
   

PC128   UTT/21/3182/FUL - LAND TO THE EAST OF STATION ROAD, LITTLE 
DUNMOW  
 

Page 8



 

The Principal Planning Officer presented an application for the proposed erection 
of 9 detached dwellings, provision of new access and associated landscaping 
and parking. 
  
The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer responded to questions from members in respect 
of: 
          The history of applications on this plot. 
          The access arrangements. 
          Receipt/non-receipt of an archaeology report. 
  
Members discussed: 
          That neighbours were particularly concerned about parking arrangements 

and dirt. 
          Possible conditioning of the timing of planting the buffer within the 

Landscaping condition. 
  
The Chair proposed that the application be approved subject to those conditions 
as set out in Section 17 of the report and that the Construction Management 
Plan includes the name and contact detail
[...]
iversity shall be submitted to and approved 

in writing by the local planning authority prior to the occupation of the dwelling 
house.  The scheme shall identify those features on site that are particularly 
sensitive for bats and that are likely to cause disturbance along important 
routes used for foraging; and show how and where external lighting will be 
installed (through the provision of appropriate lighting plans, drawings and 
technical specifications) so that it can be clearly demonstrated that areas to 
be lit will not disturb or prevent bats using their territory.  
  
All external lighting shall be installed in accordance with the specifications 
and locations set out in the scheme and maintained thereafter in accordance 
with the scheme. Under no circumstances should any other external lighting 
be installed without prior consent from the local planning authority. 
Reason: To allow the LPA to discharge its duties under the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), the Wildlife & 
Countryside Act 1981 as amended and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority 
habitats & species) 

  

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to conditions. 
  
  

Page 13



 

Councillor E Oliver and S Whitehead (applicant) spoke in support of the 
application. 
  
  
The meeting ended at 4.55 pm . 
  
  
  
 
 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ITEM NUMBER: 
 

3 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
DATE: 
 

27 April 2022 

REFERENCE NUMBER:  
 

UTT/21/3269/DFO 

LOCATION:   
 
 

LAND TO THE NORTHWEST OF HENHAM ROAD, 
ELSENHAM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



SITE LOCATION PLAN: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 ordnance Survey 0100018688 
Organisation: Uttlesford District Council        Date: 14 April 2022 
 

Page 16



PROPOSAL: Approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping) relating to outline application UTT/17/3573/OP 
for the erection of 350 dwellings, internal roads, open space 
and sports pitch provision, other associated infrastructure 
including that required to serve future primary school and 
early years facility and siting of sports pavilion 

  
APPLICANT: Bloor Homes 
  
AGENT: Nicky Parsons, Pegasus Group 
  
EXPIRY 
DATE: 

01 February 2022 

  
EOT Expiry 
Date  

29 April 2022 

  
CASE 
OFFICER: 

Henrietta Ashun 

  
NOTATION: Outside Development Limits  
  
REASON 
THIS 
APPLICATION 
IS ON THE 
AGENDA : 

Major development  

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1.1 The layout, scale, landscaping and appearance is in general conformity 

with the approved outline scheme. Further enhancements have been 
made to further improve the visual amenities of the scheme and provide 
a good living environment for future occupiers. 

  

1.2 The scheme has evolved positively through liaison with the local 
community and UDC which has resulted in a good quality sustainable 
scheme. 

  
1.3 The scheme will deliver much needed accommodation in the district.  
  
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Interim Director of Planning and Building Control be authorised 
to GRANT permission for the development subject to those items set 
out in section 17 of this report - 
 

Page 17



A) Conditions   
  
3. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: 
  
3.1 The site lies on the north-west side of the B1051 Henham Road to the 

immediate north-east of the existing built-up area for Elsenham village. 
  
3.2 A listed residential property lies opposite the site on the south side of 

Henham Road, whilst further residential properties line the south-eastern 
side of the road just past the site after a gradual bend. Public footpath 
PROW 13_21 traverses the site north-east/south-west and leads across 
an existing field track leading from Henham Road to the northern end of 
the site. 

  
3.4 The site covers approximately 18.531 hectares and was last in use for 

predominantly agricultural purposes. 
  
3.5 The land slopes gently with a number of gentle ridges; falling towards the 

south and the west. The highest point on site is approximately 105.65m 
AOD and occurs at the northeast corner of the site. The southeast corner 
has a level of 97.92m AOD. 

  
4. PROPOSAL 
  
4.1 This Reserved Matters application (layout, scale, appearance and 

landscaping) relates to outline application UTT/17/3573/OP for the 
erection of 350 dwellings, internal roads, open space and sports pitch 
provision, other associated infrastructure including that required to serve 
future primary school and early years facility and siting of sports pavilion. 
However this application does not include the education uses which are 
to be delivered by others. 

  
4.2 Outline planning permission was granted for the development proposed 

is for up to 350 dwellings (Class C3); a One Form Entry primary school 
including Early Years and Childcare Setting for up to 56 places (Class  
D1); open spaces and landscaping including provision of junior football 
pitch and changing rooms; access from B1051 Henham Road with 
associated street lighting and street furniture; pedestrian, cycle and 
vehicle routes, including streets, squares, lanes and footpaths along with 
associated street lighting and street furniture; pedestrian and  
cycle link to Elsenham Station and potential pedestrian and cycle link to 
Hailes Wood; vehicular and cycle parking; provision and/or 
upgrade/diversion of services including water, sewerage, 
telecommunications, electricity and gas, and service media and  
apparatus; on-plot renewable energy measures including photo-voltaics, 
solar heating and ground source heat pumps; drainage works, 
sustainable drainage systems and  
ground and surface water attenuation features; associated ground works; 
and boundary treatments including construction hoarding, application 

Page 18



reference UTT/17/3573/OP, Appeal Ref: APP/C1570/W/19/3243744 on 
the 22nd December 2020. 
[...]
 

Page 73



PROPOSAL: Details following outline application UTT/19/0393/OP 
(approved under appeal reference APP/C1570/W/19/3234530), 
details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for the 
erection of 110 no. dwellings with associated open space, 
landscaping and other drainage and highway infrastructure. 

  
APPLICANT: Stonebond (Chelmsford) Ltd 
  
AGENT: Pegasus Group 
  
EXPIRY 
DATE: 

26 April 2022 

  
EOT Expiry 
Date: 

 

  
CASE 
OFFICER: 

Henrietta Ashun  

  
NOTATION: Outside Development Limits 

Countryside Protection Zone 
  
REASON 
THIS 
APPLICATION 
IS ON THE 
AGENDA: 

Major application 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1.1 Planning permission is sought for reserved matters in relation to an 

approved outline scheme for up to 119 dwellings. This reserved matters 
application is for 110 dwellings and relates to layout, scale, landscaping 
and appearance.  

  

1.2 It is considered that the details submitted meet local and national policy 
requirements and material considerations have been duly taken into 
account. 

  
1.3 The proposed layout, scale, landscaping and appearance adopt many of 

the design principles incorporated in the approved parameters plan set 
out within the outline planning approval. 

  
1.4 The applicant has worked with the LPA to produce a high-quality 

sustainable development that would provide much needed 
accommodation in the district.  

  

Page 74



2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Interim Director of Planning and Building Control be authorised 
to GRANT permission for the development subject to those items set 
out in section 17 of this report - 
 
A) Conditions    

  
3. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: 
  
3.1 The application site measures approximately 9.52 ha and is located 

outside the development limits of Takeley on the northern edge of the 
village. The site slopes gently from east to north-west. The site constitutes 
two fields in arable use located on the western side of Parsonage Road 
and to the south of the A120.  

  
3.2 There is residential development located to the south of the site. The A120 

is the northern boundary and Parsonage Road the eastern boundary. 
There are agricultural fields to the west and a church 
is located within the rural setting to the west of the site. 

  
3.3 A public right of way passing through the northern part of the site forming 

part of a wider network of footpaths, including providing connection to the 
church. 

  
4. PROPOSAL 
  
4.1 Planning permission is sought for reserved matters following outline 

application UTT/19/0393/OP (approved under appeal reference 
APP/C1570/W/19/3234530) for details of appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale for the erection of 110 no. dwellings with associated open 
space, landscaping and other drainage and highway infrastructure. 

  
4.2 Of the 110 dwellings, 11 are allocated as custom build properties and 44 

are provided as affordable homes. 
  
4.3 Outline Planning consent was granted at appeal for access only for a 

development of up to 119 dwellings (including affordable housing) 
including vehicular and pedestrian accesses, infrastructure, open space, 
footpath links, children’s play area, landscaping, green infrastructure, 
surface water management, wastewater pumping station and associated  
works and either a community building (use class D1); or a dwelling’, 
appeal reference APP/C1570/W/19/3234530, planning application 
reference UTT/19/0393/OP on the 31st January 2020. 
 
A Section 106 agreement is secured to provide: 
affordable housing (40% with 70% Affordable Rented and 30% 
intermediate) 
self-build and custom-build housebuilding plots 
open space 

Page 75



play area provision 
health contributions 
mitigation measures to offset likely impacts on the Hatfield Forest Site of 
Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) and National Nature Reserve (NNR),  
skylark mitigation 
education contribution 
hi
[...]
achieve full 
compliance would not be reasonable nor practicable. 

  
10.3 UDC Landscape Officer/Arborist 
  
10.3.1 My recommendations have been incorporated into the revised planting 

plans, together with the surface treatment of the paths. The details are 
considered satisfactory and can be approved. 

  
10.4 Place Services (Conservation and Heritage)  
  
10.4.1 Built Heritage Advice pertaining to an application for the Details Following 

Outline application of UTT/19/0393/OP (approved under appeal Ref: 
APP/C1570/W/19/3234530), details of appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale. For the development of up to 199 dwellings with associated 
open space, landscaping and other drainage and highway infrastructure.  
 
The application site is an area of agricultural land to the west of 
Parsonage Road and north of modern development within Takeley. The 
Grade I listed Church of The Holy Trinity (list entry number: 1168843) is 
located to the west of the site and across the dual carriageway to the north 
is the Grade II listed Old House Farmhouse (list entry number: 1322590). 
There is also a Public Right of Way which traverses the site to the Church.  
 
It is important to note that the Inspector from the Appeal concluded that 
the development would fail to preserve the setting of the Grade I listed 
building, the Church of The Holy Trinity, the harm being at the lower end 
of the spectrum. Upon review of the submitted documents, I do not 
consider the proposals to result in any additional harm, as found by the 
Inspector previously under the appeal, Ref: APP/C1570/W/19/3234530, 
therefore I raise no objection to this application. 

  
10.5 Place Services (Ecology) 
  
10.5.1 No objection subject to securing biodiversity mitigation and enhancement 

measures 

Page 81



Summary 
We have reviewed the Scheme of Ecological Mitigation & Enhancement 
(Applied Ecology Ltd., January 2022) and Biodiversity Net Gain 
Assessment Report (Applied Ecology Ltd.) relating to 
[...]
4.22) to the updated 
Bird Hazard Management Plan (BHMP) they have now removed their objection and consider the 
scheme is ‘fit-for-purpose’ however two further amendments have been requested.  
 
Amendments 
The applicant’s Bird Hazard Management Plan has been updated to incorporate the following two 
points requested by the MAG Aerodrome Safeguarding Group: 
 
• The level of monitoring stated has been increased to at least once a week during the gull 
breading season (from mid-April to mid-June). 
• The following sentence has been added ‘Should the potential of an increased birdstrike risk be 
identified by any element of the development, then a meeting between the airport, the site owner and 
the Local Planning Authority will be convened at the earliest opportunity to discuss how the situation 
can be resolved’. 

5 UTT/21/3735/FUL None 
6 UTT/22/0326/FUL None 

 

Note – The purpose of this list is to draw Members attention to any late changes to the officer report or late letters/comments/representations.  
Representations are not reproduced in full they are summarized 

Late items from STATUTORY CONSULTEES are reproduced in full.   

P
age 151


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 UTT/21/3269/DFO - Land to the Northwest of Henham Road, ELSENHAM
	4 UTT/22/0152/DFO - Land West of Parsonage Road, TAKELEY
	5 UTT/21/3735/FUL - Cambridge Epigenterix, Chesterford Park, LITTLE CHESTERFORD
	6 UTT/22/0326/FUL - Emmanuel Building, Chesterford Park, LITTLE CHESTERFORD
	7 Late List





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 27 
APRIL 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor S Merifield (Chair) 
 Councillors J Emanuel, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, G LeCount, 

M Lemon (Vice-Chair), J Loughlin, N Reeve and M Sutton 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
Public 
Speakers: 

H Ashun (Principal Planning Officer), N Brown (Development 
Manager), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), A Lindsell 
(Democratic Services Officer), A Lockhart (Interim Legal 
Services Manager), M Shoesmith (Development Management 
Team Leader) and E Smith (Solicitor) 
 
A Clark, Councillor P Lees and Councillor G Mott (Elsenham 
PC).  
 

 
  

PC131   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bagnall. 
  
Councillor Reeve declared a non-pecuniary interest in Items 5 and 6 as Portfolio 
Holder for the Economy, Investment and Corporate Strategy. 
  
Councillor Sutton declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 as Ward Member 
for Takeley. 
  
  

PC132   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 April 2022 were approved. 
  
   

PC133   UTT/21/3269/DFO - LAND TO THE NORTHWEST OF HENHAM ROAD, 
ELSENHAM  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented an application for approval of reserved 
matters relating to outline application UTT/17/3573/OP for the erection of 350 
dwellings, internal roads, open space and sports pitch provision, other 
associated infrastructure including that required to serve future primary school 
and early years facility and siting of sports pavilion. 
  
The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 
  
The meeting adjourned at 10.20 am to resolve some technology issues. It 
reconvened at 10.30 am. 
  
  



 

The Principal Planning Officer responded to questions from members and 
confirmed: 

 The 54 documents published 25 April 2022 were published for 
consistency in response to the receipt of final Highway comments on 21 
April 2022. These comments detailed minor non-material amendments 
which did not require consultation. Material amendments would require a 
consultation period of fourteen to twenty one days. 

 Despite the allegations made regarding insufficient parking, Essex 
Highways had confirmed that there was sufficient parking provision 
provided within the proposal.  

 The Parking Strategy allocated parking spaces as follows: 
1 parking space for 1 bedroom units 
2 parking spaces for 2 and 3 bedroom units 
3 parking spaces for 4 and 5 bedroom units 
Cycle park provision in the play area 
25 parking spaces for the sports pitch and pavilion 
A pedestrian drop off area opposite the school 
Additional visitor parking provided throughout the site. 

 The majority of the garden areas were compliant with the Design 
Guidance Standards, which were a material consideration, but did not 
form part of the policy. 3% of the gardens fell short of the guidance, which 
overall was considered satisfactory. 

 The Environmental Health Officer had reviewed the application and taken 
into consideration the conditions imposed on the outline application 
relating to noise mitigation measures, which he noted appeared 
satisfactory. He anticipated that the methodology would be included in an 
application to discharge the condition of the original consent. 

 The affordable housing garden sizes had been addressed within the non-
material amendments site layout changes, alongside the provision of a 
communal amenity space for the apartment blocks. 

 The Thames Water proposed condition had been added to the late list 
and it advised that there was sufficient capacity for 190 dwellings and that 
upgrades to the network would be required to achieve capacity. 

  
The Development Manager confirmed that the non-material amendments made 
related to very minor changes in response to Essex Highways comments. He 
said that although concerns were understandable that larger changes could also 
have been made and potentially missed by the volume of documentation, the 
case officer had checked and was happy for Members to determine the 
application. 
  
Members discussed: 

 The insufficient parking provision allegations. 
 The consultation period for material amendments. 
 The vehicular route into the site, for the early years and school access. 
 The pedestrian routes for drop off and link to the station.  
 That the garden sizes did not meet the Essex Garden Design Guide for 

the affordable housing and whether it was appropriate to lower standards 
for affordable housing but not market housing. 

 The affordable housing units distribution throughout the development. 



 

 The presence of low density lighting for pedestrians and the preferred 
associated operational timings as part of the conditions of the outline 
scheme. 

 Whether and how Essex Highways would prevent detrimental impact by 
traffic on the surrounding road network, specifically through Thaxted and 
Stansted in relation to their new policy. 

 The reduced scale of the three storey units to what was permitted within 
the outline application. 

 The apparent mis-representation of the access from the development to 
Hales Wood. There was no footpath and the access could be stopped if 
the landowner wished, which would negatively impact pedestrians 
accessing the school. 

 Whether the implementation of an additional condition relating to parking 
provision for the school would prevent residents establishing reliance on 
using what would eventually be the school parking area. 

 The over reliance on triple tandem parking which encouraged on-street 
parking. 

 Concerns over the lack of drop off zone at the school. 
 Concerns over the lack of information on the Highway issues. 
 The presence of the valid outline planning permission and the lack of 

evidence of the alleged highway issues raised. 
 The inadequacy and unsuitability of the pavilion proposal for the current 

football team`s needs. 
  
The Development Manager confirmed that the valid outline planning consent 
existed, as a result of which Members had found this Detailed Following Outline 
(DFO) application before them for consideration, irrespective of any changes in 
policy by Essex Highways. He advised Members that they should only be 
considering matters detailed within the DFO application. 
  
Councillor Fairhurst proposed the deferral of the application, based on the detail 
of the documents submitted as late issues, the garden size of the affordable 
homes, the football pitch, outstanding questions from the Parish Council, parking 
in connection with the school and visitor parking and clarity of the pedestrian link 
footpath to Hales Wood.  
  
Councillor LeCount seconded the proposal. 
  

RESOLVED to defer the application. 
  
Councillor P Lees spoke to request that the application be deferred to allow 
Essex Highways to explain their decisions relating to parking. 
  
Councillor G Mott (on behalf of Elsenham PC) spoke to request that the 
application be deferred to enable proper consideration by the Parish Council of 
the significant additional documentation now received. 
  
A Clark (Applicant) spoke in support of the application. 
 
  
The meeting adjourned at 11.55 am and reconvened at 12.05 pm. 



 

  
  

PC134   UTT/22/0152/DFO - LAND WEST OF PARSONAGE ROAD, TAKELEY  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented details following outline application 
UTT/19/0393/OP of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for the erection 
of 110 dwellings with associated open space landscaping and other drainage 
and highway infrastructure. 
  
The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer responded to questions from members and 
confirmed: 

 The increased amenity space resulting from the reduction from 119 to 110 
dwellings within the current proposal. 

 Condition 20 of the outline consent stated that prior to the commencement 
of development the scheme protecting the proposed dwellings from noise 
arising from road and air traffic should be submitted to the local planning 
authority.  

 The Environmental Health Officer had reviewed the information submitted 
with this DFO application and considered that the proposals met the 
relevant guidelines for internal living accommodation and mitigation such 
as ventilation and glazing was proposed. Nevertheless there was a 
condition on the outline consent that required discharge in relation to 
noise. 

 The absence of conditions requiring provision of a community building, 
therefore the developer could choose whether to provide a community 
building or a residential building. 

  
Members discussed: 

 The location of the thirteen metre three storey apartment block on the site 
at the highest point of the development. 

 The absence of objections from the local flood authority following the 
conditions imposed on the outline application. 

 The absence of any current objection from Manchester Airports Group. 
 The presence of 40% affordable housing distributed throughout the site.  

  
Councillor Emanuel proposed that the application be approved, subject to 
conditions including materials, fly parking restrictions, provision of the resident 
travel information pack and instant impact tree replacement. 
  
Councillor Freeman seconded the proposal. 
  

RESOLVED to approve the application, subject to conditions as detailed. 
  

   
PC135   UTT/21/3735/FUL - CAMBRIDGE EPIGENTERIX, CHESTERFORD PARK, 

LITTLE CHESTERFORD  
 



 

The Development Management Team Leader presented an application that 
proposed reconfiguring of the building into additional laboratory space and office 
usage. 
  
The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 
  
Members discussed the recently approved solar scheme at the Park. 
  
Councillor Reeve proposed that the application be approved, subject to 
conditions. 
  
Councillor Lemon seconded the proposal. 
  
            RESOLVED to approve the application, with conditions. 
  
   

PC136   UTT/22/0326/FUL - EMMANUEL BUILDING, CHESTERFORD PARK, LITTLE 
CHESTERFORD  
 
The Development Management Team Leader presented an application for a 
proposed installation of FFN Generator and erection of louvered enclosures. 
  
The application was recommended for approval, with conditions. 
  
Members discussed the consideration of back up options for the generator. 
  
Councillor Fairhurst proposed that the application be approved, subject to 
conditions. 
  
Councillor Reeve seconded the proposal. 
  
            RESOLVED to approve the application, subject to conditions. 
 
  
  
The meeting ended at 12:51. 
  
 


